COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

HAMPden, ss.
SUPERIOR court
ISO NEW ENGLAND, INC.


Plaintiff,

vs.

CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY


Defendant.



Civil Action No. ____

COMPLAINT


The defendant, Continental Casualty Company, refuses to pay funds from a bond despite its unequivocal contractual duty to do so.  The defendant's unjustified and unexplainable obstinacy constitute a breach of its contractual obligations and an unfair and deceptive act in violation of Massachusetts General Laws chapter 93A, section 11.

PARTIES

1. The plaintiff, ISO New England, Inc. ("ISO"), is a Delaware corporation, with its principle place of business in Holyoke, Massachusetts, and is the billing agent for New England Power Pool ("NEPOOL").  For the purposes of the transactions described herein, ISO was engaged in trade or commerce within the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

2. The defendant Continental Casualty Company (a.k.a. "CNA Surety," and hereinafter referred to as "CNA") is an Illinois corporation, and issued the Performance Bond which is the subject of this suit.  CNA is licensed to do business in Massachusetts, and conducts business in Massachusetts.  For the purposes of the transactions described herein, CNA was engaged in trade or commerce within the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

FACTS

3. Alternate Power Source ("APS") is a signatory to the Restated NEPOOL Agreement, which is an agreement among all NEPOOL participants, and is bound by the Interim ISO Agreement, which is an agreement between the ISO and NEPOOL, on behalf of all of the NEPOOL participants.   The ISO operates the New England bulk power system, including the administration of the NEPOOL markets, pursuant to these agreements and the NEPOOL Open Access Transmission Tariff (the "NOATT").  The NEPOOL Billing Policy and Financial Assurance Policy are Attachments N and L, respectively to the NOATT.  Under the NEPOOL billing policy, the ISO acts as NEPOOL's billing agent, and billed APS, as a market participant, for, among other things, amounts due and owing other NEPOOL participants for APS's operation in the markets and for its share of NEPOOL and ISO expenses.
4. In connection with these agreements and the NOATT, in particular the Financial Assurance Policy attached thereto, NEPOOL required that APS secure a performance bond in the event that APS defaulted in its obligations to pay amounts due and owing other NEPOOL participants for APS's operation in the markets and for its share of NEPOOL and ISO expenses.  The bond was to assure quick payment in the event of a default by APS.
5. On or about March 27, 2000, therefore, APS obtained a "Performance Bond" from Continental Casualty Company ("CNA") in the amount of $4,000,000.  Exhibit A hereto is a copy of said bond.  On or about August 31, 2000, CNA and APS agreed to increase the penal sum of the bond to $5,000,000.  Exhibit B hereto is a true copy of the Increase Rider reflecting this agreement.  Hereinafter, Exhibits A and B will collectively be referred to as the "Bond."

6. The Bond states:  "[u]pon notice from ISO New England Inc. of nonpayment by the Principal [APS], Surety [CNA] will pay to ISO New England Inc., as agent for the Obligee [NEPOOL], the amounts owed by the Principal under the Agreements."

7. APS defaulted on its obligations to pay ISO, as the agent for NEPOOL, over $5,000,000.
8. ISO properly has notified CNA of APS's nonpayment of amounts due under the Agreements and the above-referenced invoices.

9. Despite this proper notice given by ISO, CNA has failed and/or refused to pay ISO pursuant to the Bond.

COUNT I

Breach of Contract

10. The plaintiff realleges and reasserts paragraphs 1 through 9 of this Complaint, which are incorporated herein by reference.

11. CNA has a contractual obligation, which requires it to pay amounts owed to ISO, upon notice, in the event that its principal, APS, defaulted on its obligations under the Agreements.

12. APS has defaulted on its obligations to ISO.

13. ISO has notified CNA of APS's default.

14. CNA has breached its contractual obligations by failing to pay.

15. ISO has suffered damage as a result of CNA's breach of contract.

COUNT II

Violation of Mass. Gen. L. c. 93A, §§ 2, 11

16. The plaintiff realleges and reasserts paragraphs 1 through 15 of this Complaint, which are incorporated herein by reference.

17. At all times relevant hereto, the plaintiff and defendant were engaged in trade or commerce.

18. CNA's unjustified refusal to honor its contractual obligations under the Bond constitutes a violation of Mass. Gen. L. c. 176D, §3(9).  Furthermore, these actions constitute unfair or deceptive acts or practices within the meaning of Mass. Gen. L. c. 93A, § 2.

19. CNA's actions described herein were performed willfully and knowingly.

20. As a result of the above-described unfair or deceptive acts or practices, ISO sustained injury.


WHEREFORE, the plaintiff prays that this Court:

1. Enter judgment for ISO against the defendant;

2. Award damages to ISO in an amount to be determined by the Court;

3. Award multiple damages to ISO pursuant Mass. Gen. L. c. 93A;

4. Award interest, costs, and attorneys' fees to ISO; and

5. Award such other relief as this Court deems just and proper.

ISO NEW ENGLAND, INC.

By its attorneys,

__________________________

Robert E. Sullivan (BBO # 487820)

C. Max Perlman (BBO #630395)

SULLIVAN WEINSTEIN & MCQUAY, P.C.

Two Park Plaza, Suite 610

Boston, Massachusetts 02116-3902

(617) 348-4300

Dated:  February 12, 2001
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